
 

 

 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday 2 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting - Online 

 
 

 

Borough Members:  Councillors Lidstone (Vice-Chair), Roberts, Lewis, Munday, Atkins 
and O'Connell 

County Members:  Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Barrington-King, Holden, McInroy, 
Oakford and Bruneau 

Parish Member Councillor Mackonochie 

Quorum: 4 Members (2 KCC members and 2 TWBC members) 

 
 

1   Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Page 4) 

2   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Page 5) 

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak 
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Council Meeting 
Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to speak on. 

(Page 6) 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 3 July 2023 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 7 - 11) 

Reports of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

5   JTB Report October 23 - TRO responses (Pages 12 - 25) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

6   Extension of Zone HB Permit Parking Clifton Road (Pages 26 - 27) 

7   Active Travel Projects Update Report (Pages 28 - 30) 

Reports of Kent County Council 

8   Badsell Road  JTB Report for October 2023 (Pages 31 - 35) 

9   Highway Works Programme (Pages 36 - 54) 

10   Topics for Future Meetings 
To agree any topics for future meetings, of which prior notice 
must be sent to the Chairman and Democratic Services Officer no 
later than 4pm on the working day before the meeting. There can 
not be any substantive debate/discussion or any decision on any 
topics raised, except to agree whether the topic may come 
forward in future. 

(Page 55) 

11   Date of Next Meeting 
To note that the next scheduled meeting will be held on Monday 
15 January 2024. 

(Page 56) 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Team Town Hall 
 ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554413 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk  
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 

 

Attending Meetings 
 
Meetings are held in the town hall and are webcast live online. 
 
Any member of the public may attend to watch/listen in person or online live via our website on 
the relevant committee’s meeting page. A recording of the meeting will also be available shortly 
after the end of the meeting. 
 
All meetings and agenda are open to the public except where confidential information is being 
discussed. The agenda of the meeting will identify whether any meeting or part of the meeting is 
not open to the public and explain why. 
 

Speaking at Meetings 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and may speak to the Council directly on 
any item on the agenda for up to 3 minutes. Members of the public (and any members of the 
Council who are not members of the committee) will need to register with Democratic Services 
in advance. Please see the agenda item titled Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 
for more details. 
 

Coming to the Town Hall 

 
All visitors attending a public meeting at the Town Hall should report to Reception via the side 
entrance in Monson Way no earlier than 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
Seating will be allocated on a first-come-first-serve basis. The Council may alter the number 
and location of available seats if necessary on safety or public health grounds. 
 
The public proceedings of this meeting will be recorded and made available for playback on the 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. Any other third party may also record or film 
meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being considered, but are requested as a 
courtesy to others to give notice of this to the Clerk before the meeting. The Council is not liable 
for any third party recordings. 
 
Further details are available on the website www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings or from 
Democratic Services 
 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies for Absence  

For Joint Transportation Board on Monday 2 October 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

 

Declarations of Interest 

For Joint Transportation Board on 2 October 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 

contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 

 

Notification of Persons Registered to 

Speak 

For Joint Transportation Board on 2 October 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To note any visiting Members or members of the public wishing to speak, of which due notice 

has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18 or 19, and which item(s) they 

wish to speak on. 

 

Information for members of the public wishing to speak 

Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each.  

Places will be allocated on a first come first serve basis. 

 

Once registered, speakers may submit their comments in writing to Democratic Services no 

later than 4pm on the last working day before the meeting.  Your comments will then be read 

during the meeting by an independent officer. 

 

Alternatively, speakers may join the meeting online.  Speakers will need to provide contact 

details and the clerk will provide joining instructions to enable them to speak. 

 

Comments should be in the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter.  Members 

of the Committee may not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Virtual Meeting - Online, at 6.00 pm on Monday, 3 July 
2023 

 
PRESENT:  Borough Councillors Lidstone (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Roberts, 

Lewis, Munday and O'Connell 
 County Councillors Hamilton, Barrington-King, McInroy and Oakford 
 Parish Councillor Mackonochie 
 
Officers in Attendance: Julian Cook (District Manager), John Strachan, Hilary Smith 
(Economic Development Manager), Nick Baldwin (Senior Engineer, Parking) and Louise 
Kellam (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
TB1/23 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Atkins. 
 
County Councillors Holden and Bruneau were not present at the meeting.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
TB2/23 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests or other significant interests 
declared at the meeting 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK 
 
TB3/23 
 

The following people had registered to speak: 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Lorna Blackmore 
Agenda Item 7 – Sally Atkinson, Jim Key, Pippa Collard and Cllr Justine 
Rutland 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 30 JANUARY 2023 
 
TB4/23 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 30 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 17 APRIL 2023 
 
TB5/23 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 17 April 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PERMANENT TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - HIGH STREET, TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 
TB6/23 
 

Registered Speaker – Lorna Blackmore 
 
Hilary Smith, TWBC Economic Development Manager, introduced her report 
and provided a verbal update on consultation responses: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
Questions and discussion from Members included: 

- It was clarified that the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and 
consultation only covered the one-way system on the High Street, not 
the other elements such as street furniture.  

- The scheme was deemed a good idea by Members generally. 
- It was noted that the TRO scheme improved the traffic flow and 

helped businesses on the High Street.  The public were used to the 
changes and the TRO had created a nicer environment for eating out 
by creating one way traffic, which improved the High Street greatly.  

- In relation to ongoing solutions to issues such as cars parking on 
corners and problematic junctions, TWBC were continuing to work 
with the Business Improvement District and KCC to make 
improvements to the scheme. 

- Restrictions were already in place on parking on corners, and if 
amendments to restrictions were necessary this would be looked at by 
both TWBC and KCC through the application process.  

- The effect of the one-way system on the junction with Vale Road 
could be looked at in the future, but it was reiterated that the report 
being discussed was quite specific regarding the TRO and that there 
was a long-term project underway with KCC on improvements to the 
area’s traffic.  

- Finances played a large part in any decisions made, and questions as 
to who would fund ongoing works needed to be answered as KCC’s 
budget could not stretch too far after a £47 million overspend last year 
and overspend pressures in the first quarter of the current year, so 
ways of saving money were assessed and budgeted and funds would 
not be made available, so if the TRO was supported and made 
permanent, it was possible TWBC would have to fund this.  

- The BID had so far been very supportive of the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the Joint Transport Board considered representations made in 
response to the public consultation.  
2. That the Board endorsed the making of a permanent Traffic Regulation 
Order for the northbound one-way restriction in the High Street, Royal 
Tunbridge Wells between its junctions with Mount Sion and Vale Road.  
  
 

UPDATE ON PUBLIC REALM 2 BUS GATE 
 
TB7/23 
 

Registered Speakers – Sally Atkinson, Jim Key, Pippa Collard and Cllr 
Justine Rutland 
 
Before passing over to the reporting Officer, the Chair clarified that the update 
asked of the Officer for the JTB was purely regarding the enforcement, but 
that Members could subsequently discuss the scheme more broadly. 
 
TWBC Parking Manager John Strachan provided a figure of 25,373 for 
Penalty Notices issued from 1st April 2023 until 3rd July. Furthermore: 

- He highlighted a downward trend, with numbers of Penalty Notices 
issued reducing each week - when numbers were first being 
monitored, in excess of 1000 vehicles a day were driving through the 
restriction. This was now approximately 200 vehicles a day.  

- The restriction had been in place for a couple of years with signage 
and during the Pandemic enforcement had been suspended.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



3 

- Commencement of warning notices being issued began on 20th 
February 2023 and approximately 18,000 warning notices
[...]
y who devolved responsibility of 
enforcement of Public Realm 2 through an agency agreement with 
TWBC.  

- It was suggested that the scheme could no longer be reversed due to 
the removal of the island in the road which would be required for 
pedestrian safety.  

- The comments made by local residents were acknowledged by 
Members and it was suggested that if the scheme could not be 
reversed, then the suggestions put forward by the speakers and the 
other residents of  Dudley/York Roads could be listened to by the two 
Councils to resolve the issue.  

- It was reiterated that Members were there on the residents’ behalf and 
it was of great concern to the residents and local traders to make this 
work. The scheme had gone too far to just cancel it, so further 
consultation and solutions were needed.  

- In regards to next steps, budgetary constraints were reflected upon. 
When the suggestion that some of the revenue created by the Penalty 
Notice fines were used to create alternative solutions and alleviate the 
situation for residents of York and Dudley Roads, it was noted by the 
reporting Officer that any alterations would need to be enacted by 
KCC as TWBC were ‘caretakers’ of the scheme. This was disputed by 
the Chair, with TWBC’s initial involvement in the scheme’s proposal 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4 

and it’s part in the Council’s planning for the town centre being 
referenced, but it was clarified that any changes to the layout or 
highway would be matters for the Highway Authority (KCC), so TWBC 
officers would not wish to comment on them.  

- The Chair summarised that there had been clear indication from 
residents as to what they wanted, but that enforcement had had an 
impact on the number of cars passing through the area, which was the 
aim of it and was positive. The impact on local residents and 
businesses was the remaining critical issue with the scheme and it 
was hoped that the two authorities could between them look at the 
practical solutions proposed by the residents, as well as the need for 
proper consultation. 

- It was noted that at the previous JTB on 17th April a proper review of 
the PR2 scheme was felt to be more appropriate after 12 months to 
allow the scheme time to settle. However, it had been noted at the 
previous meeting that the item had come to the agenda late and that 
residents had not been given enough time to register to speak at that 
meeting, and so residents constructive comments at this meeting were 
appreciated. A suggestion for ward councillors in Culverden and Park 
and the area’s County Councillors to meet with residents to discuss 
proposals was deemed sensible.  

 
RED BRICK FOOTWAYS 
 
TB8/23 
 

Julian Cook, KCC Highways Manager, introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda.  
 
Questions and discussion from Members included the following:  

- The work of Julian Cook and his team to secure the funding was 
commended.  

- Any new application would require crossovers to be made out of red 
bricks, but tt was possible for residents with previously tarmacked 
crossovers to apply for red brick replacements, at their own cost. 
There was to be no retrospective enforcement on crossovers already 
tarmacked.  

- Implementation was set for January 1st 2024 so that Quality 
Assurance specifications could be completed which required, for 
instance, enhanced  deeper depths of sub-base to ensure quality and 
longevity. As a result,  all contractors completing the works would 
have all the necessary certificates to work on the public highway. 
Works would then be checked by KCC, with an extended warranty 
period that would be the responsibility of the householder and the 
contractor that they used. A similar process was currently in place for 
tarmac crossovers in terms of ensuring satisfactory work.  

- The quality of bricks to be used in the paving was set out in 
specifications to ensure safety and consistency. They were Keswick 
Bricks, which had been used in the St John’s Road and Madeira Park 
area and were the requirement within the specifications.  

- The weight of Electric Vehicles were damaging the original clay red 
bricks, but the new red brick specifications were of greater depth to 
protect them. Some tarmac would be needed in areas where Utilities 
were closer to the surface, due to the greater depth of the bricks.  

 
RESOLVED – The report was noted.  
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



5 

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 
 
TB9/23 
 

Julian Cook, Highways Manager, introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda.  
 
Questions and discussion from Members included: 

- In relation to the Badsell Road/Maidstone Road design process (p37 – 
Developer Funded Works), the report stated that it was about to start 
and when asked when the first design would be available for review 
by residents, Mr Cook stated he would need to speak with colleagues 
in the Agreements team for specific details and report back. 

- Western Road surfacing works (p27) had been partially carried out 
recently but was cancelled, or partly-cancelled, due to water works. 
When asked to confirm when works were likely to recommence, Mr 
Cook agreed to speak with colleagues and report back.  

- In regards to St John’s Road new access for residential developments 
(p37), the area was very heavily trafficked by pedestrians and was 
also a very wide highway, which was thought meant that a bell mouth 
junction was not permitted and had not been mentioned in the report. 
It was clarified that some types of vehicles needed to be 
accommodated, but this would be checked to confirm what type of 
junction would be delivered.  

 
TOPICS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
TB10/23 
 

Discussion included the following: 
- Public Realm 2 was proposed as an ongoing item and it was agreed 

that a quarterly report on enforcement and numbers would be 
beneficial, as well providing a forum for dialogue with residents.  

- Crossovers were discussed, and KCC Officer Julian Cook offered to 
provide the link for the KCC website with all the information on Vehicle 
Crossovers / Dropped Kerbs. Apply for a dropped kerb or access point 
- Kent County Council. The specific KCC dimensions / requirements 
for a dropped Kerb were to be found under read the application 
guidance (PDF, 564.8 KB). 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
TB11/23 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 2nd October at 6pm 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.25 pm. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/apply-for-a-dropped-kerb
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/apply-for-a-dropped-kerb
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/139485/Dropped-Kerb-Application-Guidance.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/139485/Dropped-Kerb-Application-Guidance.pdf


 

Page  

1 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

[Insert report title here] 

 

Proposed New Waiting Restrictions – 

Various Streets, Tunbridge Wells, 

Rusthall and Pembury 

For Joint Transportation Board on 2 October 2023

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Peter Lidstone 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer 

Head of Service: Jane Fineman 

Report Author: Nicholas Baldwin 

Classification:  Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: Rusthall, Park, Pembury, St James, Sherwood, Pantiles & St Marks 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Joint Transport Board endorse the making of traffic regulation orders for 

the proposed restrictions without amendment. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

2 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

[Insert report title here] 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Following requests for new or amended waiting restrictions, as detailed in this report, 

a traffic regulation order was advertised, with representations being made in respect of 

some of them. 

1.2 Where objections are made to proposed waiting restri
[...]
 to all 

addresses in the zone asking that comments be made whether in support of or against 

change. 

2.3 It should be noted that some respondents, both for and against, commented that the 

main issues arose after 5pm and/or at weekends, when no current or proposed 

restrictions apply. 

3. Comment on Responses 

3.1 In the original consultation only 42 respondents favoured an increase in the amount of 

space subject to permit parking out of a total of 238 properties. That is less than 18%. 

6 positive responses to the formal consultation equates to 2.5%. 

3.2 Whilst some weight has to be given to the initial response, it has to be remembered 

that it was not a response to a specific proposal, just the principle of change. Even so, 

18% support is a very low figure and does not demonstrate significant interest in the 

idea of imposing more restrictions. 

3.3 To justify making changes requires a much higher level of engagement and differential 

between support and objection. Neither consultation has shown that many residents 

actively want change. 

3.4 This report was written whilst the consultation was still live in order that deadlines for 

submission of reports could be met and it may be that more responses are submitted 

in the final couple of days, in which case these will be reported verbally at the meeting, 

possibly impacting on the recommendation. 

4. Recommendation 

4.1 Bearing in mind the foregoing comments, there is no justification for amending the 

permit parking restrictions in Zone HB, but that is provisional on any responses 

submitted in the final two days of the consultation.  

4.2 Members are therefore recommended not to endorse the making of advertised 

changes to Clifton Road (Zone HB) permit parking restrictions. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

Page  

1 of 3 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Active Travel Projects Update 

 

Active Travel Projects Update Report 

For Joint Transportation Board on 2 October 2023 

 

S
[...]
street environment. 

 

3.7 Consultants have now been appointed to work with TWBC to undertake further 

community engagement and develop design options for improvement schemes or 

measures that are supported by the community.  

 

3.8 As with the previous project, the aim is to put TWBC in a more advanced state of 

preparation to bid for further Active Travel England funding to implement agreed 

schemes or measures. 

 

3.9 The estimated completion date for this project is December 2023. 

4. Recommended Course of Action  

4.1 That Members of the JTB note the information in this paper. 

 

4.2 That a further report on these projects is brought to the January meeting of the JTB. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



To:   Tunbridge Wells Joint Transportation Board 

By:   KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 

Date:   2 October 2023 

Subject:  B2160 Maidstone Road/Mascalls Court Road 
   Paddock Wood Junction Improvements 

Classification: Information Only 

 

 
Summary:  This report updates Members on the background to the 

schemes and programme for delivery 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 A report was presented to the October 2021 meeting of this Board at the start 
of the development of the scheme.  Two years have passed, and it is an 
appropriate time to update the Board. 

2. Background 

2.1 Paddock Wood is a housing growth area within the Tunbridge Wells Local 
Plan.  Three developments at Mascalls Court Farm, Mascalls Farm and 
Church Farm were given planning consent in 2018.  Development progress is 
at various stages but has started at all three sites and together they will 
deliver nearly 1,000 new homes.  As part of the traffic mitigation to 
accommodate these new developments, improvements were identified for the 
B2017 Badsell Road/A228 (A228 roundabout) and the B2017 Badsell 
Road/B2160 Maidstone Road/Mascalls Court Road (B2160 junction) 
junctions. 

2.2 The proposed improvement of the A228 roundabout is for an enlarged 
roundabout within the existing 
[...]
Item 10



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Joint Transportation Board on Monday 2 October 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Monday 15 January 2024 

Page 56

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 3 July 2023
	5 JTB Report October 23 - TRO responses
	Appendix A

	6 Extension of Zone HB Permit Parking Clifton Road
	7 Active Travel Projects Update Report
	8 Badsell Road  JTB Report for October 2023
	Appendix A - Badsell Road Scheme Plan
	Sheets and Views
	GA



	9 Highway Works Programme
	10 Topics for Future Meetings
	11 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Virtual Meeting - Online, at 6.00 pm on Monday, 2 
October 2023 

 
PRESENT:  Borough Councillors Lidstone (Vice-Chair), Atkins, Lewis, Munday, 

O'Connell and Roberts 
 County Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Barrington-King, McInroy and 

Oakford 
 Parish Councillor Mackonochie 
 
Officers in Attendance: Julian Cook (District Manager), John Farmer (KCC Project 
Manager (Major Projects)), John Strachan (TWBC Parking Manager) and Julie Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
TB12/22 
 

No apologies received. 
 
County Councillors Holden and Bruneau were not present at the meeting.  
Councillor Lewis left the meeting at 6:50pm. 
Councillors Barrington-King and Mackonochie left the meeting at 7:00pm. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
TB13/22 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests or other significant interests 
declared at the meeting 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK 
 
TB14/22 
 

The following people had registered to speak: 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Ms Dawn Hodgson 
Agenda Item 6 – Mr Harry Hopwood, Ms. Jenifer Vinell 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 3 JULY 2023 
 
TB15/22 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 3 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

JTB REPORT OCTOBER 23 - TRO RESPONSES 
 
TB16/22 
 

Registered Speaker  Dawn Hodgson – not present at the meeting.  
 
John Strachan, TWBC Parking Manager, presented the report and provided a 
verbal update on responses. 
 
Questions and discussion from Members included: 

- It was suggested that Co-wheels facilities and cycle routes in Rusthall 
might give some relief to the demand for parking.  



2 

- Although deemed driven by the need to secure vehicular access, the 
Highway Code reinforcement of junction parking rules by KCC was 
commended to ensure safety of pedestrians and cyclists.   

- It was clarified that the development timings in Windmill Street would 
be the influencing factor between the initial loss of carparking space 
and the additional spaces planned as part of the development. It was 
confirmed that feedback would be given to make the residents views 
known re managing the timings with minimal loss of parking.  

- It was noted that, technically, there was no loss of parking around 
junctions as a result of proposed junction restrictions as the Highway 
Code already sets this driver expectation. It was confirmed that the 
restriction road markings would serve to reinforce the guidance.  

- Parking around road junctions in Edward Street, Southborough, was 
raised as a particular issue. Urbaser (refuse collection agents) had put 
notices on cars where access was impeded.  Parking was noted as 
being similarly bad on the corners of both  Western Road and Forge 
Road with safety, visibility and access all noted as particular 
challenges. 

 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the Joint Transport Board considered representations made in 
response to the public consultation.  
2. That the Board endorsed the recommendation that the restrictions 
proposed be put in place.  

 
EXTENSION OF ZONE HB PERMIT PARKING CLIFTON ROAD 
 
TB17/22 
 

Registered Speakers - Harry Hopwood and Jenifer Vinell   
- The view expressed by one speaker was that extending the parking 

permit restrictions would help reduce current parking challenges for 
residents in the area. 

- One speaker noted that there was an observed disparity between 
number of households and possible resident parking spaces available, 
most commonly observed in evenings and weekends. It was reported 
that having to park some distance from home and poor lighting were 
considered a safety concern. Leaving the situation as it currently 
stood was suggested as the best possible compromise; extended 
parking permits were considered unlikely to make any difference.  

 
John Strachan, TWBC Parking Manager, presented the report and provided a 
verbal update on responses. 

- The point was reinforced that schemes such as this were proposed to 
manage local worker and commuter parking and to protect, or give 
preference to,  resident parking over other road users.  

- Final figures from the formal public consultation were provided with 24 
residents against the extension, 12 residents in favour and 1 resident 
unclear. Based on these numbers, the officer noted that the parking 
scheme would not be supported into the currently un-regulated 
kerbside space in Clifton Road.  
 

Questions and discussion from Members included: 
- It was suggested that, based on speaker comments, an investigation 

onto improved lighting in the area  should be considered.  
 
Resolved –  
Members were in agreement with the recommendation not to endorse the 



3 

making of advertised changes to Clifton Road Permit Parking Restrictions.  
 

ACTIVE TRAVEL PROJECTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
TB18/22 
 

No questions or discussion points were raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – The report was noted.  
 

BADSELL ROAD  JTB REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2023 
 
TB19/22 
 

Julian Cook, KCC Highways Manager, introduced John Farmer, KCC Project 
Manager (Major Projects),  to deliver the information report as set out in the 
agenda. 
 

- It was noted that there were delays in finalising the Badsell Road 
junction due to the proposal over the line of a watercourse which 
raised potential flooding concerns. 

- Flood modelling work and associated risk assessments had been 
undertaken as detailed in the report.  Work and discussion with the 
Environment Agency remained ongoing with a view to identifying 
mitigation measures so a planning application could be made 
hopefully before the end of October.  

- It was acknowledged that, as outlined in the report, the roundabout at 
Dampiers Corner needed to be larger which would require land. It was 
confirmed that any residual Section 106 monies would only be used 
for the development of the Dampiers Corner roundabout. There had 
been a meeting with Paddock Wood Town Council who had 
expressed frustration at the delays; expressed concern for safety of 
pedestrians and cyclists and a need to limit any tree loss at the 
Badsell Road Junction.  

 
Questions and discussion from Members included: 

- Concerns were raised that the design proposed did not encourage 
Active Travel per KCC plan to achieve net zero. It was noted that KCC 
was implementing a design that was part of the requirement of 
consents for the housing development.  

- It was suggested that the curves within the design would lead to 
higher vehicle speeds posing a risk to pedestrians and cyclists.  

- The issue of pedestrian crossings in the design was raised. It was 
suggested that school children would be unwilling to wait for lights to 
change, posing a risk to their personal safety. It was further noted that 
the design proposed the removal of the North side crossing of 
Maidstone Road. 

- The challenges of managing the junction with the constraints of the 
area were acknowledged. Local developer land constraints were 
being investigated for possible pathway widening options. 
Improvements to the plan for pedestrians and cyclist would be made 
where possible.  

- It was clarified that KCC had no funds and that Active Travel projects 
were funded from Government Grants. TWBC had applied for grants – 
some of which had been successful and had been invested in other 
areas of the county. It was reinforced that the officers were working 
within financial constraints set down by KCC.  

- While some disagreement was expressed regarding the funding of the 
Active Travel scheme and lack of inclusion of provision for pedestrians 
and cyclists, there was agreement by all parties that the safety of 



4 

cyclists and young people was of the utmost importance. Any 
schemes considered would be developed around the funds available 
for which there were specific criteria that KCC worked to.   

- The point was made that the use of Section 106 monies to mitigate 
development impact, through investment in modal shift (moving 
people out of cars), would be transformative. It was noted , as 
previously, that S106 monies are required to be directed to the 
junction improvements.  

- It was noted that the timing of the meeting with Paddock Wood Town 
Council was after the consultation period had ended. This was not 
considered conducive to KCC receiving feedback on the consultation.  

- The level of residual funding was queried and it was clarified that this 
could not be finalised until the flood risk mitigation measures had been 
finalised. It was confirmed that any residual funding would be focused 
on the Dampiers Corner roundabout. 

- The complexities of the work undertaken by officers was 
acknowledged.  

- The issue of congestion at Dampiers corner roundabout was raised 
and it was suggested that this was given consideration as part of any 
works undertaken. It was confirmed that there was no space or scope 
for widening the entry and exit points at Dampiers Corner roundabout 
and reiterated that any residual project monies would be invested in 
improving Dampiers Corner. Any proposed changes at Dampiers 
Corner would give consideration to any possible road improvements 
for Colts Hill.  

- Councillor Adkins requested that the minutes note he does not 
support the design.  

 
RESOLVED – The report program as at today’s date was reported and noted.  
 
 

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 
 
TB20/22 
 

Julian Cook, KCC Highways Manager, introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda.  
 
Questions and discussion from Members included: 

- It was confirmed that the report  detailed works that would be 
undertaken where large developments affected the highway within the 
application. It was reiterated that the report details and funds only 
covered the larger schemes that KCC and the Agreements Team 
were working on and not every development. It was further clarified 
that details of planned resurfacing works could be found further on in 
the report but that the officer would send a direct response to 
Councillor O’Connell by email regarding Hawkenbury works.  

- It was clarified that ‘footway preservation’ meant minor resurfacing to 
level out minor surface damage.  

- It was confirmed that TW area resurfacing works were completed 
early on in the year and that capital bids were underway for planned 
works next year.   

 
RESOLVED – The report program as at today’s date was reported and noted.  
 

TOPICS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
TB21/22 Discussion included the following:  



5 

  
- It was proposed that Public Realm 2, and an associated petition, be 

considered as an Agenda item for the next meeting to address 
resident concerns.  

  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
TB22/22 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 15 January 2024  at 6pm 
 
Notes: 
The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 

 

 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 


